

No. 08- 08 - 351 SEP 15 2008

IN THE OFFICE OF THE CLERK
Supreme Court of the United States

RICHARD A. DEVINE,
State's Attorney of Cook County, Illinois,
Petitioner,

v.

CHERMANE SMITH, EDMANUEL PEREZ,
TYHESHA BRUNSTON, MICHELLE WALDO,
KIRK YUNKER and TONY WILLIAMS,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

RICHARD A. DEVINE
Cook County State's Attorney
PATRICK T. DRISCOLL, JR.
Deputy State's Attorney
Chief, Civil Actions Bureau
ALAN J. SPELLBERG
PAUL A. CASTIGLIONE*
Assistant State's Attorneys
500 Richard J. Daley Center
Chicago, Illinois 60602
(312) 603-3362

* *Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Petitioner

610437



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Question Presented	i
List of Parties	ii
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Appendices	iii
Table of Cited Authorities	iv
Opinions Below	1
Statement of Jurisdiction	1
Statutes Involved	2
Statement of the Case	12
I. Background	12
II. Proceedings Below	14
Summary of Argument	18

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
Reasons for Granting the Petition	19
I. This Court Should Resolve The Significant Conflict In The Circuits Regarding The Issue Of Whether <i>\$8,850/Barker Or Mathews v. Eldridge</i> Provides The Proper Analytical Framework For Determining Whether A Delay In Initiating A Civil Forfeiture Proceeding Violates The Due Process Clause	22
A. <i>\$8,850 And Von Neumann</i> Establish The Analytical Framework For Determining Whether A Civil Forfeiture Statute Violates The Due Process Clause.	24
B. <i>Smith</i> Cannot Be Harmonized With Controlling Precedent, <i>\$8,850 And Von Neumann</i>	27
C. <i>Smith</i> and <i>Krimstock</i> Create A Split Among The Circuits.	34
II. Contrary To <i>Lujan</i> , The Seventh Circuit Directed The District Court To Enter Injunctive Relief Even Though No Answer Has Been Filed And No Proof Adduced	36
Conclusion	38

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
Appendix A — Opinion Of The United States Court Of Appeals For The Seventh Circuit Decided May 2, 2008	1a
Appendix B — Docket Entry From The United States District Court For The Northern District Of Illinois Dated February 22, 2007 ...	12a
Appendix C — Order Of The United States Court Of Appeals For The Seventh Circuit Denying Petition For Rehearing Dated June 16, 2008	13a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Calero-Toledo v. Pearson Yacht Leasing Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 663 (1974)	31
<i>Dusenberry v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 161 (2002)	28
<i>Jones v. Takaki</i> , 38 F.3d 321 (7 th Cir. 1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Krimstock v. Kelly</i> , 306 F.3d 40 (2 nd Cir. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Krimstock v. Kelly</i> , 464 F.3d 246 (2 nd Cir. 2006)	16
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	i, 1, 3, 6, 22, 37
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972)	25
<i>Nnadi v. Richter</i> , 976 F.2d 682 (11 th Cir. 1992)	19, 35

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Smith v. City of Chicago</i> , 524 F.3d 834 (7 th Cir. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. \$8,850</i> , 461 U.S. 555 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. \$18,505.10</i> , 739 F.2d 354 (8 th Cir. 1984)	19, 35
<i>United States v. \$47,980 in Canadian Currency</i> , 804 F.2d 1085 (9 th Cir. 1986)	19, 35
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Realty</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Ninety-Three Firearms</i> , 330 F.3d 414 (6 th Cir. 2003)	19, 35
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 434 F.3d 357 (5 th Cir. 2005)	19, 34
<i>United States v. Turner</i> , 933 F.2d 240 (4 th Cir. 1991)	19, 34
<i>United States v. Ursery</i> , 518 U.S. 267 (1991)	18
<i>United States v. Von Neumann</i> , 474 U.S. 242 (1986)	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Von Neumann v. United States</i> , 729 F.2d 657 (9 th Cir. 1984)	29
<i>Willis v. United States</i> , 787 F.2d 1089 (7 th Cir. 1986)	26
 STATUTES AND RULES	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	2
725 ILCS 150/5 (2008)	2, 12
725 ILCS 150/6 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
725 ILCS 150/9 (2008)	<i>passim</i>

Petitioner Richard A. Devine, State's Attorney of Cook County ("Petitioner" or "State's Attorney Devine") respectfully petitions for a writ of certiorari to review the opinion and decision of the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit filed on May 2, 2008.
